
RaulPerez (SBN 174687)
Raul.Perez@capstonelawyers.com
Robert J. Drexler, Jr. (SBN 119119)
RobertDrexler@capstonelawyers.com
MollyA. DeSario (SBN 230763)
Molly.DeSario@capstonelawyers.com
Jonathan Lee (SBN 267146)
JonathanLee@capstonelawyers.com
CAPS'IONELAWAPC
1875 Century ParkEast, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 556-4811
Facsimile: (310) 943-0396

.'f
FILED

SEP 1 l 2023

CLERK OFTHE SUPERIOR cousr
COUNTYOF STANISLAUS

Attorneys forPlaintifls Gerardo Torres and Tawni Vandagrifl'

SUPERIORCOURTOFTHE STATEOF CALIFORNIA

FORTHE COUNTYOF STANISLAUS

GERARDO TORRES and TAWNI
VANDAGRIFF, individually, andonbehalf
ofothermembers ofthe general public
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

REICELUSA,NC, a Delaware corporation;
andDOES 1 through 10, inclusive,

Defendants.

CaseNo. CV-20-004823

Assigned to theHon. Sonny S. Sandhu

ORDERAND JUDGMENT
GRANTINGMOTION FORFINAL
APPROVALOF CLASSACTION
SETTLEMENT ANDMOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND
EXPENSES, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE ENHANCEMENT
PAYMENTS

Date: September 7, 2023
Time: 8:30 am.
Place: Deparunentztl

Complaint Filed: October 29, 2020

Pa5e_1
ORDEANDJUDGMENTGRANTNGMOIIONEORFNALAPPROVALOFCLASSACI'ION SEITLEMENI'AND

MOTIONFORA'I'IDRNEYS' FEES,ComANDW, ANDCLASSREPREWAHVEWPAW

l

2

BY

5

6

9D

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28



ORDER

Thismatter came before the Court for a hearing on theMotion for Final Approval ofthe Class

Action Settlement andMotion for Attomeys' Fees, Costs and Expenses, and Class Representative

EnhancementPayments (collectively, the "Motions"). Due and adequate noticehaving been given to

ClassMembers as requiredby the Court's PreliminaryApproval Order, and the Courthaving reviewed

theMotions, and determining that the settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable, and otherwisebeing

fully informed andGOOD CAUSE appearing therefore, it is herebyORDEREDAS FOLLOWS:

1. For the reasons set forth in the PreliminaryApproval Order, which are adopted and

incorporated hereinby reference, this Court finds that the requirements ofCalifOmia Code ofCivil

Procedure section 382 and rule 3.769 ofthe California Rules ofCourthave been satisfied.

2. This Order hereby adopts and incorporates by reference the terms and conditions ofthe

StipulationofSettlement ("SettlementAgreement" or "Settlement"), togetherwith the definitions and

terms used and contained therein.

3. The Court finds that ithas jurisdiction over the subjectmatterofthe action and over all

parties to the action, including allmembers ofthe Settlement Class.

4. The ClassNotice fully and accurately informed ClassMembers ofallmaterial elements

ofthe proposed settlement and oftheir opportimity to opt out or object; was the best notice practicable

under the circumstances; was valid, due, and suficient notice to all ClassMembers; and complied fully

with the laws ofthe State ofCalifornia and due process. The ClassNotice fairly and adequately

described the settlement and provided ClassMemberswith adequate instructions and a variety ofmeans

to obtain additional information.

5. ClassMemberswere given a fill] opportunity to participate in the FinalApproval

hearing, and all ClassMembers and otherpersons wishing to be heardhave been heard. Accordingly, the

Court determines that all ClassMemberswho didnot timely and properly Opt outofthe settlement are

boundby this Order.

6. The Court has considered all relevant factors for determining the fairness ofthe

settlement and has concluded that all such factorsweigh in favor ofgranting final approval. In particular,

the Court finds that the settlementwas reached followingmeaningful discovery and investigation

Page 2

ORDERAND JUDGMENTGRANmIGMOTIONFORFINALAPPROVAL0FCLASSACTIONSEITIEMEN'I'AND
MOTIONFORAmRNEYS' Elms,OosrsANDMamas,ANDCLASSRE'RESWI'A'I'IVEENHANCEMENTPAWS

l

2

3

4.

5

9

10

ll
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

l9

20

21

l3

24

25

26

27

28



conductedby Plaintifi's' Counsel; that the settlement is the result ofserious, informed, adversarial, and

arm's-lengtli negotiations between the Parties; and that the terms ofthe settl-ent are in all respects fiiir,

adequate, and reasonable.

7. In so finding, the Courthas considered all evidence presented, including evidence

regarding the strengtir ofPlaintifi's' case; the risk, expense, and complexityofthe claims presented; the

likely duration offinther litigation; the amount ofi'ered in settlement; the extentof investigation and

discovery completed; and the experience andviews ofcounsel. The Parties have provided the Courtwith

sufiicient information about the nature andmagnitudeofthe claims being settled, as well as the

impediments to recovery, tomake an independmt assessment ofthe reasonableness ofthe terms to

which the Parties have agreed.

8. Accordingly, the Court hereby approves the settlement as set forth inthe Settl-ent

Agreement and expressly finds that the settlement is, in all respects, fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the

best interests ofthe entire Settluent Class and hereby directs impl-entation ofall remaining terms,

conditions, and provisions ofthe SettlementAgreement. The Court also finds that settle-sat nowwill

avoid additional andpotentially substantial litigation costs, as well as delay andrisks ifthe Parties were

to continue to litigate the case. Additionally, after considering themonetary recovery providedby the

settlement in light ofthe challenges posedby continued litigation, the Court concludes that the settlement

provides ClassMembers with fair and adequate relief.

9. The SettlementAgreement is not an admissionbyDefendant orby any otherReleased

Party, nor is this Order a finding ofthe validityofany allegations orofanywrongdoingby Defendant or

any otherReleased Party.Neither this Order, the SettlementAgreement, nor any document referred to

herein, nor any action taken to carry out the SettlementAgreement,maybe construed as, ormaybe used

as, an admissionofany fault, wrongdoing, omission, concession, waiver ofdefenses, or liability

whatsoeverby or againstDefendant or any ofthe other Released Parties.

10. With the exceptionofthe two individualswho opted out, final approval shall bewith

respect to: All cmrent and former non-exempt hourly employees whoworked forDefendant in the State

ofCalifornia at any time from October 29, 2016 throughAugust 24, 2022 ("Participating Class

M-bers").
Page 3

ORDERANDJUMMENTGRANmGMOHONmRHNALAPPROVALOFCrAssAcmN8mm
MortonroaA'rroms' FEES,COSISANDEXPm, AND Cums

123456789

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

l8

l9

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28



11. Plaintiffs Gerardo Torres, Tawni Vandagrifi', and JohnHardin are adequate and suitable

representatives and are hereby appointed the Class Representatives for the Settlement Class. The Comt

finds that Plaintifl's' investment and commitment to the litigation and its outcome ensured adequate and

zealous advocacy for the Settlement Class, and that their interests are alignedwith thoseofthe

Settlement Class.

12. The Court hereby awards Plaintifi's Class Representative Enhancement Payments of

$15,000, each, for their service onbehalfofthe Settlement Class, and for agreeing to general releases of

ali claims arising out oftheir employmentwithDefendant.

13. The Comt finds that the attorneys atCapstone LawAPC andLawyers for Justice, P.C.

have the requisite qualifications, experience, and skill to prowct and advance the interests ofthe

Settlement Class. The Court therefore finds that counsel satisfy the professional and ethical obligations

attendantto the position ofClass Counsel, and hereby appoints Capstone LawAPC and Lawyers for

Justice, PC. as counsel for the Settlement Class.

14. The settlementofcivil penalties underPAGA in the amountof$100,000 is hereby

approved. Seventy-Five Percent (75%), or $75,000, shall be paid to the CaliforniaLabor andWorkforce

DevelopmentAgency. The remaining Twenty-Five Percent (25%), or $25,000,willbepaid to PAGA

Members.

15. The Courthereby awards a combined total of$500,000 in attorneys' fees and

$31,836.68 in costs and expenses to Capstone LawAPC and Lawyers for Justice, PC. The Court finds

that the requested awardofattomeys' fees is reasonable for a confingency fee in a class action such as

this; i.e., one-thirdofthe common iimd createdby the settlement. The award ofathorneys' fees and costs

will be divided as follows: (i) $425,000 in attorneys' fees and $28,648.51 in litigation costs to Capstone

LawAPC; and (ii) $75,000 in attorneys' fees and $3,188.17 in litigation costs to Lawyers for Justice,

RC.

16. The Court approves settlement administration costs and expenses in the amount of

$15,000 to CPTGroup, Inc.

17. All ClassMemberswere given a iiill and fair oppommity to participate in theApproval

Hearing, and allmembers ofthe Settlement Classwishing to be heardhave beenheard. Members ofthe

Page 4

ORDERAND IUDWI'GammaMOTIONFORFNALAPPROVALOFCLASSACHONSFITLEMENTAND
ManonmsATTORNEYS'Fees,00erANDmm, ANDCrassREPREWI'A'HVEWm Pumas

1234567009

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17_

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28



Sefllement Class also havehad a filll andfiir oppommity to exclude themselves fiom the proposed

settlement and the class. Accordingly, the terms ofthe SettlementAgeement andofthe Court's Order

and Judgnent shall be foreverbinding on all Participating ClassMembers. These Participating Class

Members have released and forever discharged the Released Parties for any and all released class claims

during the Class Period:

Any and all claims alleged in the Second Amended Complaint in the Action
("SAC"), the FirstAmendedComplaint in theAction ("FAG"), and theComplaint
in the action entitledHardin, et a1. v. .PlattElectic Simply Inc., et a1., United States
District Court Eastern District of California, Case No. 21-cv-01621 ("Hardin
Action"); and those claims that could reasonably have been alleged based on the
hots alleged'1n the Second Amended Complaint, the First Amergided Complaint,
and the Complaint 1n the Hardin Action, including: (a) fiilure to payall overtirne
wages; (b) fiilure to pay all minimum wages; (c) milure to provide all meal
periods, or premium pay for non-compliantmeal periods, (d) fiilure to authorize
and permit all rest periods, or premium pay for non-compliant rest periods; (e)
fiilureto issueaccurate, compliant, auditernizedwagestatements, andfiilureto
maintain payroll records, (i) fiilure to timely pay all final wages; (g) fiilure to
timely pay all wages due during employment; (h) unreimbursed business
expenses; (i) civil penalties under the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004
('TAGA") based on the preceding released claims; and (j) all claims for unlawfrrl
business practices and unfiir business practices premised on the ficts, claims,
causes ofactionorlegal theories ofrehefpledrnthe SAC,FAC, and the Complaint
in theHardinAction ("Released Class Claims"). The periodoftheReleased Class
Claims extends to the limits ofthe Class Period.

18. Additionally, allPAGAMembers and the LWDAhave released and forever discharged

theReleasedParties for any and all releasedPAGA claims during the PAGA Period: All claims for

PAGA penalties that couldhave been soughtby the Labor Commissioner for the violations identified in

Gerardo Torres's and TawniVandagifi's November 5, 2020 and January 15, 2021 pro-filingPAGA

letters to the Labor&WorkforceDevelopmentAgency ("LWDA") during the period fiomNovember 5,

2019 flrrough August 24, 2022 ("ReleasedPAGA Claims").

19. Judgnentinthismatterisenteredinaccordancewiththe above fimdings.

20. Without afi'ecting the finality ofthe Judgment, the Court shall retain exclusive and

contrnurng Jurisdrcuon over the above-capn'oned action and theparties, including all Participating

SettlementMembers andPAGAMembers, forpurposes ofenforcing the terms ofthe Judgment entered

herein.

21. This document shall constitute ajudgment (and separate document constituting said

judgnent) for purposes ofCaliforniaRules ofCourt, Rule 3.769(h).
Page 5

ORDERAND JUDGMENTGRANrrNGMOHONmaFNALAPPROVALOFCIASSACHONSWAND
Manor:FORATIORNEYS' FEES, CosrsANDmamas,ANDCmssRm'rmsmvr'ArrvaWm PAYMENTS

1234567009

10

ll
12

13

14

rs

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28



22. Plaintifi's Shell file adeclaration item the SettlementAdministrator regarding the

completionofsettlement administration activities no later than June 7, 2024.

IT IS SOORDERED, ADJUDGED,ANDDECREED.

Dated: 4' ISA/L3
H 8.8 dhu
Stanisl Co Superior CourtJudge

Page 6

ORDEIAND1W GRANI'INGMOTIONmRFINALAPPROVALOFCLASSACTIONSm AND

MOTIONFORAmRNEYs' FEES,COSISANDEXPm,ANDCLASS Rfl'RESENTA'I'lVEENHANCEhMI'PAYh/IEN'IS

1234567009

10

11

12

l3

l4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28


